
                 
 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 
 

   
 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P. O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN  54305-3600                                                                                     PATRICK J. BUCKLEY, CHAIR 
PHONE: (920) 448-4015     FAX: (920) 448-6221                                                                     DAVID KASTER, VICE CHAIR 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Pursuant to Sections 19.85 and 59.094, Wis. Stats, notice is hereby given to the public that the regular 
meeting of the BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS will be held on WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025, at 
7:00 P.M., Lower Level – Pine Room, Brown County Central Library, 515 Pine St., Green Bay, WI 54301. 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE COUNTY BOARD MAY TAKE ACTION ON 
ANY ITEM ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

The following matters will be considered: 
 
1. Call to Order. 
2. Invocation. 
3. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
4. Opening Roll Call. 
5. Adoption of Agenda. 
6. Comments from the Public.  
7. Adoption of Minutes of County Board Meeting of April 16, 2025.  
8. Announcements by Supervisors. 
9. Presentation of Petitions, Communications, etc. for Consideration. 

a. Late Communications.  
 

10. Appointments by: 
a. County Board Chair. (None) 
b. County Executive.  

i. Appointment of Frank Miller and reappointments of Bryan Hyska and Barb LaMue to 
the Harbor Commission.  

ii. Appointment of Heather Bawyn and reappointment of Marissa Heim to the Housing 
Authority.  

iii. Reappointment of Ross Toellner, Laura McCoy and Jean Marsch to the Human 
Services Board.  

iv. Appointment of Rick Crosson to the Library Board.   
 
11. Reports of the:  

a.  County Board Chair.  
b.  County Executive.  
 

12. Reports Other Than Standing Committee Reports: (None) 
 
 



13. Standing Committee Reports (NO ACTION REQUIRED)  
a. Report of Administration Committee of May 1, 2025. 
b. Report of Education & Recreation Committee of May 7, 2025. 
c. Report of Executive Committee – No meeting, no report. 
d. Report of Human Services Committee – No meeting, no report.  
e. Report of Planning, Development, & Transportation Committee of May 6, 2025.  

i. Report of Land Conservation Subcommittee of May 6, 2025.  
f. Report of Public Safety Committee of May 5, 2025.                 

14.       Items Requiring Action by County Board (Other than Resolutions & Ordinances): 
a. Report of Administration Committee of May 1, 2025:   

i. Approve Payment of Bills.  
1. County Bills. To approve. 

 
b. Report of Planning, Development, & Transportation Committee of May 6, 2025:  

i. Port & Resource Recovery – Discussion and Possible Action re: NEW Water Easement.  
To approve.   Corporation Counsel Note: This proposed Easement will need to be approved 
via a Resolution that has been reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel, and that 
contains a Fiscal Note from our DOA, prior to County Board approval. 
 

c. Report of Land Conservation Subcommittee of May 6, 2025: 
i. Wisconsin Wildlife Damage Program - Plan of Administration Renewal.  To approve. 

Corporation Counsel Note: This proposed Inter-Governmental Agreement (IGA) will need 
to be approved via a Resolution that has been reviewed and approved by Corporation 
Counsel, and that contains a Fiscal Note from our DOA, prior to County Board approval. 
 

15. Resolutions & Ordinances: 
a. Administration Committee: Resolution Approving Budget Adjustment to Various Department 

Budgets (25-056R). Motion: To approve. 
 

b. Ed & Rec Committee: Resolution Approving Tentative Budget for Parks – Expo Center for Fiscal 
Year June 1, 2025 to May 31, 2026 (25-054R). Motion: To approve. 

 
c. Public Safety Committee: Resolution Regarding Table of Organization Change for the Medical 

Examiner’s Department – Addition of Positions and Increase in Wages (25-053R). Motion: To 
approve. 

 
16. Committee of the Whole: 

a. Resolution Confirming and Ratifying the Authority of Outside Counsel for Brown County to 
Add Additional Defendants to Opioid Litigation, Including In MDL 2804. 
 

17. Closed Session. None.   
 

17. Such other matters as authorized by law. 
 

18. Closing Roll Call. 
 

19. Adjournment to WEDNESDAY, JUNE 18, 2025 at 7:00 P.M., Brown County Central Library, Lower 
Level – Pine Room, 515 Pine St., Green Bay, WI 54301.                       
 

Submitted by: 
 
 
 
Patrick J. Buckley 
Board Chairman 



305 E. WALNUT STREET, ROOM 120 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 448-4016 FAX (920) 448-4498 
Patrick. Moyni han@browncountywi.gov 

PATRICK W. MOYNIHAN, JR. 
COUNTY CLERK 

Proceedings of the Brown County Board of Supervisors April 16, 2025. 
Pursuant to Sections 19.85 and 59.094, Wis. Stats, notice is hereby given to the public that the regular meeting 
of the BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS was held on Wednesday, April 16, 2025, at 7:00 p.m., 
Lower-Level-Pine Room, Brown County Central Library, 515 Pine St., Green Bay, WI 54301 . 
Chairman Buckley called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Following, an invocation was given and reciting of the 
Pledge of Allegiance by the Board. 
Roll call was taken. 24 Supervisors were present: Antonneau, De Wane, Nicholson, Theno, Friberg, Borchardt, 
Evans, Vander Leest, Buckley, Gannon, Dantinne, Dagneau, Rentmeester, Kaster, Van Dyck, McDonald, 
Labauve, Coenen, Przybelski, Peters, Wolfe, Toellner, Lund, Pyle. Supervisors Jacobson and Lefebvre were 
excused. 
5. Motion to approve the adoption of the agenda was approved. 
6. Comments from the Public: 
Leroy Schlorf Jr., Hobart, addressed the board regarding taxes assessed to the village and the C. Reiss 
negotiations. 
A group of four people addressed the board regarding their support for Item #15e "Resolution to Provide County 
ERA-2 Funds to the City of Green Bay for the Green Bay Fire Station Affordable Housing Project". 
7. Motion to approve the County Board minutes of the March 19, 2025, meeting was approved. 
8. Announcements of Supervisors: Supervisors Borchardt, Evans and Theno spoke under announcements of 
Supervisors. 
9. Presentation of Communications for Consideration: 
9a. Communication from Supervisor Wolfe: Request that the county explore the installation of verbal pedestrian 
crossing signals at the intersection of Cardinal Lane and Riverview Dr. to improve accessibility and safety, 
Referred to Planning, Development & Transportation Committee. 
9b. Communication from Chairman Buckley; Create a procedure for special meetings before the County Board 
Meeting. Referred to Executive Committee. 
1 0a. Appointments by County Board Chair: None. 
10b. Confirmation/Appointments by County Executive: 
10bi. Appointment of Erik Pritz! to the Nicolet Federated Library Board was approved. 
11 a. Report was given by Chairman Buckley. 
11b. Report was given by County Executive Streckenbach. 
12. Other Reports -None. 
13. Standing Committee Reports (Non-Action Agenda Items) 
13a. Report of Administration Comm of April 3, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13b. Report of Education & Recreation Comm of April 2, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13c. Report of Executive Comm- No Meeting, No Report. 
13d. Report of Human Services Comm of March 26, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13di. Report of Special Human Services Comm of April 16, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
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13e. Report of Planning, Development & Transportation Comm of April 8, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13ei. Report of Land Conservation Subcomm of April 8, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13f. Report of Public Safety Comm of April 7, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
13fi. Report of Special Public Safety Comm of April 16, 2025 was received and placed on file. 
14. Action Items (OTHER THAN RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES}: 
14ai. Motion to adopt Legal Bills - Review and Possible Action on Legal Bills to be paid was approved. 
14bi. Motion to adopt Port & Resource Recovery- Port Annual Report - Request for Approval was approved. 
14bii. Motion to receive and place on file Port & Resource Recovery - Resource Recovery Annual Report -
Request for Approval was approved. 
14biii. Motion to adopt Port & Resource Recovery - Project #2728 South Landfill Gas Extraction Skid and Flare 
Installation Bid - Request for Approval was approved. 
15. Resolutions, Ordinances: 
Budget Adjustment Requiring County Board Approval 
15a. Resolution Approving Budget Adjustment to Various Department Budgets was approved. 

24-125 

HHS-CS 

24-126 

HHS-CTC 

25-028 

HIGHWAY 

This 2024 budget adjustment is to recognize higher than anticipated expense and offsetting 
revenue for Economic Support division Income Maintenance (IM) Consortium other county 
activity. This expense and revenue must run through Brown County accounting records as 
Lead Agency of the consortium even though claimed amounts are passed through to the other 
consortium counties. 

Fiscal Impact: $762,000 
This 2024 year-end budget adjustment is to recognize the higher than anticipated need for 
temporary help expense for the CTC due to a continuing nursing staff shortage, and increased 
contracted therapy services for higher acuity nursing home residents. These increased 
expenses are offset by nursing home Medicaid revenues from a higher than anticipated rate 
increase. 

Fiscal Impact: $845,000 
*2025* This budget adjustment request is to increase the City of Green Bay's portion for the 
CTH A Stormwater Drainage Improvements project (A-25) budget for additional funding from 
City of Green Bay. 

Fiscal Im act: $275,000 
Education & Recreation Committee 
15b. Resolution Regarding Table of Organization Change for the Parks Department - Ranger Assistants was 
approved. 
Human Services Committee 
15c. Resolution Regarding Table of Organization Change for the Health & Human Services Department- Public 
Health Division - Nurse and Sanitarians was approved. 
15d. Resolution Regarding Table of Organization Change for the Health & Human Service Department -
Community Services Division -Licensed Practical Nurses was approved. 
15e. Resolution to Provide County ERA-2 Funds to the City of Green Bay for the Green Bay Fire Station Affordable 
Housing Project was approved as amended. 
Planning, Development, & Transportation Committee 
1 Sf. Resolution Designating the Week of April 21 through April 25, 2025 as "Work Zone Awareness Week" in 
Brown County was approved. 
Public Safety Committee 
1 Sg. Resolution Urging Governor Evers and the Wisconsin Legislature to Support the County Courts was 
approved. 
15h. Resolution Regarding Table of Organization Change for the Clerk of Courts Department- Records Specialist 
was approved. 
16. Closed Session: None. 
17. Such other matters as authorized by law: None. 
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19. Closing Roll Call was taken. Twenty-four Supervisors were present. 
20. At 8:27 p.m., a motion to adjourn to - Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 7:00p.m. was approved. 

Certification, State of WI, County of Brown: I, Patrick W. Moynihan, Jr., do hereby certify that these are the 
summarized version of the minutes of the meeting of the Brown County Board of Supervisors held on April 16, 
2025. These minutes, in their entirety, are available in the County Clerk's Office and on the County Webpage at 
https://www.browncountywi.gov/ 

Isl Patrick W. Moynihan, Jr., Brown County Clerk 
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EXECUTIVE 

CBnoWVl Couttly 
305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE; (920) 448-4001 FAX: (920) 448-4003 

May 14, 2025 

Members of the Brown County Board of Supervisors: 

Troy Streckenbach 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

I respectfully submit for your confirmation on May 21, 2025, to the following: 

Harbor Commission 

The appointment of Frank Miller to a three (3) year term, ending 05/31/2028. 

The reappointment of Bryan Hyska to a three (3) year term, ending 05/3 l /2028. 

The reappointment of Barb LaMue to a three (3) year term, ending 05/31/2028. 

Housing Authoritv 

The appointment of Heather Bawyn to a five (5) year term, ending 04/30/2030. 

The reappointment of Marissa Heim to a five (5) year tenn, ending 04/30/2030. 

Human Services Board 

The reappointment of Ross Toetlner to a three (3) year term, ending 04/30/2028. 

The reappointment of Laura McCoy to a three (3) year term, ending 04/30/2028. 

The reappointment of Jean Marsch to a three (3) year term, ending 04/30/2028. 

Libran· Board 

The appointment of Rick Crosson to a three (3) year term, ending 05/31/2028. 

Thank you for considering these appointments. 

Troy Streckenbach 
Brown County Executive 

. 
J{) J:; I -1 V 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX {920) 448-4003 
Troy Streckeob.at<b.. 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Frank Miller 

Harbor Commission 

May 21, 2025 

May 31, 2028 

Green Bay Packaging Company, Inc. 

Senior Director of Supply Chain 

Experience: 

Thirty plus years of experience in supply chain, procurement, and global logistics 
with high volume US manufacturers and retailers. Industries served include animal 
proteins, retail furniture, lumber, sulfur, fertilizer, animal feeds and paper products. 
Overseas logistics experience includes time spent on the ground in Saudi Arabia, 
Indonesia, China, Malaysia, and Vietnam. Familiar with break bulk, truck, rail, 
barge, ocean barge, intermodal and containerized cargo. Well versed with 
international freight forwarding, customs (US and International), CTPAT and port 
operations for the commodities listed. 

Employers: 

Green Bay Packaging 
Integrated paper company 
Senior Director of Supply Chain 
2017-Present 

HJ Baker Inc 
Producer of livestock feed, feed supplements, fertilizer, and sulfur Director of 
Business Operations and Logistics 

WS Badcock Furniture 
Multiline furniture and home goods retailer Director of Supply Chain Purchasing 

Roy 0. Martin Lumber 
Landowner and manufacturer of dimensional lumber, utility poles, plywood and 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

--c::-:":":'=-:-::-:---:-:--:-::-::--:------ -----------
P HONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 

Troy Streckenbach 
BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lntemal_Notes; 

Frank Miller 

OSB Corporate Manager of Purchasing and Logistics 

Smithfield Foods, Inc 
US pork producer 
Assistant VP of Transportation 

BSBA Christopher Newport University 

AAS Business Rappahannock Community College 

Testified in front of a Congressional Subcommittee on proposed DOT Hours of 
Service Changes at the request of the National Retail Federation. 
Represented Conway County, Arkansas on the Central Arkansas lntennodal Board. 
Wisconsin Paper Council Logistics Speaker Arkansas Rail Advisory Committee 
Member 

NCBFA Certified Customs Specialist OUPV Captain - Inactive Status Wisconsin 
Paper Council American Forest and Paper Association 

Jl) t) i 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Bryan Hyska 

Harbor Commission 

May 14, 2025 

May 31, 2028 

Nicolet National Bank 

Senior VP - Commercial Banking Manager 

Employment History: Nov 2020-Present, Senior VP/Commercial Banking Mgr, Nicolet National Bank 
Aug 2016-0ct 2020, Market Prez/Corporate Banking, Associated Bank 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lntemal_Notes: 

Nov 2010-Aug 2016, SVP/Commercial Banking Mgr, Associated Bank 
May 1995-Nov 2010, Area Business Banking Mgr, Wells Fargo 

Northern Michigan University, Bachelor of Science (BS) Management 

Board Member, Foundations for Mental Wellness 
Board Member, Howard-Suamico Education Foundation 
Board Member, Special Olympics of Wisconsin 
Board Member, Greater Green Bay Chamber 

ID b I 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 
--------------=-..1.1,:iq. Atreckenbach 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lnternal_Notes; 

BarbLaMue 

Harbor Commission 

May 21, 2025 

May 31,2028 

New North, Inc. 

President & CEO 

June 2019-Present, Executive Director/President & CEO, New North, Inc. 
2015-2019, VP Business & Community Development, WEDC 
2012-2015, Sector Development Director, WEDC 
Aug 2008-Jan 2012, Executive Director, Centergy, Inc. 
Aug 2006-Aug 2008, Vice President, Green Bay Area Chamber of Commerce 

Lakeland College, Bachelor of Business Administration 
UW-Oshkosh, Masters Degree in Public Administration, Local Gov't & Healthcare 

Volunteer, Special Olympics 
Past President, Rotary Clubs (2) 
Hope Lodge Fundraiser/Relay for Life Coordinator, American Cancer Society 

. 
J/) b I 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O BOX 23600 

GREEN BAY, w154305-3600 _--:-:c:-c--------------_______ troy streckenbasm_ 
PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Heather Bawyn 

Housing Authority 

May 21, 2025 

April 30, 2030 

ADRC of Brown County 

Finance Manager 

Finance Manager 
Aging and Disability Resource Center of Brown County-Green Bay, WI May 
2022 - Present Lead finance, quality, and maintenance teams at a 70+ employee 
nonprofit. Oversee budgeting, financial reporting, audits, investments, and 
compliance with state, federal, and contractual standards. Present to Board and 
Executive Team to support strategic decision-making. 

Financial Director (Part-Time) 
The Automobile Gallery & Event Center- Green Bay, WI Sep 2020 - Sep 2022 
Managed all financial operations including budgeting, reconciliations, payroll, and 
board reporting for a nonprofit event center. Handled audit preparation, sales tax 
reporting, and insurance renewals. 

Senior Accountant / Accountant 
Integrated Community Solutions - Green Bay, WI Oct 2020 - Jun 2022 Directed 
accounting operations, general ledger conversion, budgeting, audit prep, and 
month/year-end close. Supervised finance staff and improved process efficiency in 
nonprofit housing programs. 

Accountant 
Golden House, Inc. - Green Bay, WI 
Apr 2018 - Mar 2020 
Handled full-cycle accounting, grant reporting, audit prep, and payroll. Assisted 
with budgeting and financial oversight for a domestic violence services nonprofit. 

Accountant 
Innovative Services, Inc. - Green Bay, WI Jan 2012 - Apr 2018 Oversaw accounts 

JD l? ii 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET ' 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

-,-----,----------
PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 

toY Streckenbach 
BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lnlemal_Noles; 

Heather Bawyn 

receivable/payable, financial analysis, and month-end close for a nonprofit serving 
individuals with disabilities. Supervised accounting staff and provided strategic 
budget insights. 

Rasmussen University Associate of Science (A.S.), Accounting and Finance 
2008-2010 
Completed additional coursework toward a Bachelor's degree in Accounting and 
Finance 

Board Member, Wisconsin Human Services Financial Management Association 
(WHSFMA) - 2024 to Present Support financial leadership and collaboration 
among Wisconsin's human services professionals through board governance and 
event planning. 

Member, Brown County Benefits Advisory Committee - June 2024 to Present 
Advise on employee benefit programs and policies impacting county operations and 
workforce well-being. 

Flightline Volunteer, Experimental Aircraft Association (EAA) - 2000 to 2008 
Assisted with aircraft parking and crowd safety at EAA AirVenture in Oshkosh, 
supporting one of the world's largest aviation events. 

Currently engaged with networks and trainings related to aging, disability, and 
nonprofit financial management. 

/6 bii 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 
Tro_y: Stn1ckenbach 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lntemal_Notes: 

Marissa Heim 

Housing Authority 

May 21, 2025 

April 30, 2030 

CASA of Brown County 

Philanthropy Director 

December 2023-Present - CASA of Brown County 
September 2017-December 2023 - Golden House 
May 2016-September 2017 - Family Services 

MS in Family Studies - Family Resource Management 
BS in Family and Consumer Services 

Volunteer at her child's school 

Center for Exceptional Leadership Participant at St. Norbert College, Current 
Participant in Leadership Green Bay. 

Past experience with homeless individuals providing case management. Previous 
Secretary for the Brown County Homeless and Housing Coalition, Previous Board 
Member of the Wisconsin Balance of State, Previously oversaw the Non-HMIS 
(Homeless Management Infonnation System) database for Brown County. 

JD b ii 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

---,---------------PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 
_______ _._m,v....s.treckenbach 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lntemal_Notes 

Ross Toellner 

Human Services Board 

May 21, 2025 

April 30, 2028 

Bay Port High School 

Business Educator 

Howard-Suamico School District, Educator/fech Director/PAC Manager - 2012-
Present 
St. John's Ministry, Shift Lead - Nov. 2023-Present 

Master's Degree, Counselor Education/School Counseling and Guidance Services -
Lakeland University 
Bachelor of Applied Science, MBE - UW-Stout 

Work at St. John's Homeless Shelter 

Treasurer of Wisconsin DECA Center Inc. 
Fonner President of Wisconsin Marketing Education Association 
Current Brown County Supervisor 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

--------------------PHONE (920) 448-4001 FAX (920) 448-4003 
____ ____imy_~ 

BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

rntemal_Notes. 

Laura McCoy 

Human Services Board 

May 21, 2025 

April 30, 2028 

Greater Green Bay YMCA 

Member Experience Team 

2012-Present: Greater GB YMCA, Member Experience Team 
Prior to 2012; At home parent for 16 years 
1985-1996; Legal assistant/paralegal for various Madison law firms 

Bachelor of Arts Degree - UW Whitewater-Political Science and History 

2017-present; Elected as Trustee to the Board of Education for GBAPS 
Serves on the Safe Walk and Bike GB Advisory Committee collaboration between 
the City of GB and the GBAPSD. Was past Board Member for NE WI Dance 
Organization, Wisconsin Historical Records Advisory Board (appointed by Gov. 
Doyle), Brown County Historical Society and Astor Neighborhood Association. 

None 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE {920) 448-4001 FAX {920) 448-4003 ------- ------------,=-=-".LK,~~mckenbach.. 
BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Committee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Preferred Mailing: 

Phone: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment History: 

Education Background: 

Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

lntemal_Notes '. 

Jean Marsch 

Human Services Board 

May 21, 2025 

April 30, 2028 

UW-Green Bay 

College of Nursing/Health Sci Assa. Lecturer 

UWGB Associate Lecturer - Nursing/Health Sciences, 8/2019-Present 
Green Bay Area Public Schools - Chief HR Officer, 8/2012-6/2019 
St. Vincent Hospital - DirectorofHR, 7/2001-8/2012 
St. Vincent Hospital - Assistant Director of HR, 6/ 1998-7/2001 
Bellin Health - RN, 5/1975-5/1998 

UW-Madison - BS Nursing 
UW-Oshkosh - MBA 

Green Bay School Board Member-4/ 1997-4/2012 (President 4/2001-4/2012) 
Society for Human Resource Management - 1998-Present 
League of Women Voters of Greater Green Bay - 1990-Present (Board of Directors 
2019-Present) 
Bellin College of Nursing Advisory Council for MSN Program - 2000-2013 
Bay Area Workforce Development Board- 2004-2006 

Society for Human Resource Mangement - Certification as Senior Professional in 
Human Resources (SPHR) - 2000-Present 
Wisconsin Nursing Licensure: #63127-30 

.. 
JD t> 111 



EXECUTIVE 

305 E WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

PHONE (920) 44~001 FAX (920) 44~003 Troy Streckenbach 
BROWN COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Conuninee: 

Date Appointed: 

Tenn Expires: 

Address: 

Pref erred Mailing: 

Phoue: 

Current Employer: 

Current Position: 

Employment Histoiy: 

Brown County Executive 
Appointment Information Sheet 

Rick Crosson 

Library Board 

May 21, 2025 

May 31, 2028 

Retired 

NIA 

COO. DeBoer Transportation Executive VP. CB Transportation COO. Star 
Transportation Global GM, Schneider National Lt Colonel (Ret). US Army 

Education Background: Master of Public Administration Bachelor of Criminal Justice 
Coummunity Service: 

Professional Trade Aff: 

Jntemal_Notes 

Recently served a trustee on the Green Bay Board of Education Currently serve on 
the University of Wisconsin Stevens Point Business Advisoiy Council Fonnerly on 
Green Bay YMCA Board of Directors 
NIA 

ID b iV 



TO THE HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS 
OF THE BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

RESOLUTION APPROVING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
TO VARIOUS DEPARTMENT BUDGETS 

May 21, 2025 

WHEREAS, the below listed departments have submitted the following adjustments to their 

departmental budgets that, per Wisconsin State Statutes, require approval by a 2/3 vote of the full 

County Board: 

25-040 

PRR 

*2025* Port requesting to allocate up to $2,567,712 of Port funds to the Port Development 
Site project. Transfer out $936,503 of Harbor 217 cash restricted site acquisition to Port 
Development Property. Remainder of $1,631,209 is equity in cash in the 650 fund. See 
attached reports for proof of funds. 

and, 
Fiscal Im act: $936,503 

WHEREAS, these budget adjustments are necessary to ensure activities are appropriated 

and accounted for properly. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Brown County Board of Supervisors 

hereby approves the above listed budget adjustments. 

Approved By: 

TROYSTRECKENBACH 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Date Signed: __________ _ 

25-056R 
Authored by Administration 
Approved by Corporation Counsel's Office 

Respectfully submitted, 

PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

Fiscal Note: The fiscal impact is as described in the individual budget ac(justmenf,; listed above. 
2/3rds Vote Required. 



IIOARD Of SUPERVISORS ROLL CALL it __ _ 

Mollan mada by Supervisor ________ _ 

Seconded by Supervisor _________ _ 

SUPERVISORS DIST, ti AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED SUPERVlSORS DIST. ti AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED 

ANTONNEAU l DAGNEAU 14 

DE WANE 2 RENTMEESTER lS 

NICHOLSON 3 KASTER lli 

JACOBSON 4 VANOYCIC 17 

THENO 5 MCDONALD 18 

LEFEBVRE 6 LAIOUVE 19 

FRIIERG 7 COENEN 20 

IORCHAIIOT II PRZYIEl.SICI 21 

EVANS 9 PETERS ll 

VANDER lEEST 10 WOLFE 23 

BUCKLEY 11 TOELLNER 24 

GANNON 12 LUND 25 

DANTINHE, JR 13 PYLE 21i 

Total Vates ca1t ---

Motion: Adollted __ Defeated __ Tabled __ 



BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST 

Categorv 

Reallocation from one account to another in tho same level of appropriation 

Reallocation due to a technical correction that could include: 
• Reallocation to another account strictly for tracking or accounting purposes 
• Allocation of budgeted prior year grant not completed in the prior year 

Any change in any item within the Outlay account which does not require the 
reallocation of funds from another level of appropriation 

Any change in appropriation from an official action taken by the County Board 
(i.e., resolution, ordinance change, etc.) 

a) RoolleoaUeR ef-Y9:tiHQ%,eJ.the-6FigiRally appFopFiateEl-~Rds eotweoA aRy 
lewls of apprepriatioR ~easoe &A-lessef-ef.erigiAolly appr-0priatod amet:1~ 

05 b) Reallocation of more than 10% of the funds originally appropriated between 
any of the levels of appropriation. 

Os Reallocation between two or more departments, regardless of amount 

25-040 

Approval Level 

Dept Head 

Director of Admin 

County Exec 

County Exec 

AemiRGomm 

Oversight Comm 
2/3 County Board 

Oversight Comm 
2/J County Board 

Oversight Comm 
2/3 County Board 

D 7 Any increase in expenses with an offsetting increase in revenue 

,xja Any allocation from a department's fund balance Oversight Comm 
2/3 County Board ,9w 

9 Any allocation from the County's General Fund (requires separate Resolution) 
After County Boam approval of the resolution, a category 4 budget adjustment must be prepared. 

Justification for Budaet Change: 

Oversight Comm 
Admin Committee 
2/3 County Board 

*2025* Port requesting to allocate up to $2,567,712 of Port funds to the Port Development Site 
project. Transfer out $936,503 of Harbor 217 cash restricted site acquisition to Port 
Development Property. Remainder of $1,631 ,209 is equity in cash in the 650 fund. See 
attached reports for proof of funds. 

Fiscal Impact*: $936,503 
•Enter $0 if reclassifying previously budgeted funds. Enter actual dollar amount if new revenue or expense. 
Increase Decrease Account# 

[&) 0 650.078.303.9002 

[&) 0 652.078.001.9003 
0 [&) 652.1030.320 
0 [&) 652.1030.321 

□ □ 

Account Title 

Port Development Property Transfer In 

Harbor 217 Transfer Out 
Harbor 217 Cash restricted Site acquisition 
Harbor 217 Cash restricted Site acquisition-operating 

Amount 

$936,503 
$936,503 

$672,883 
$263,620 

□ □ 
□ □ ,-

---=---=- .:::-:-1 r -· 
----=--~- ir 

-- ----

Chad Xcver!J?ike 
Signature of Department Head 

Department: -----------0 ate: Apr 29, 2025 

AUTHORIZATIONS 

Signature of DOA or Executive 

Date: Apr 29, 2025 

_J 

___ J 

Revised 6/13122 
- -

7Z..S 

J5Cl./ 

Submit Form 



fu:,d ~O'Y l'n>prhiary Fur1C11 

f...S TV1)t fntafl>rlM funcl1 

Funo 652 - Harbor 217 

ASSETS 
lOIXUOO Clsh - u..-tclled Operaaon ind molnt • Olfl!fffll 
1000.110 Clsh·unratnal!dlal9-Urfflartrund 
1000.1:zo Clsh·urnstticled5ftln91und 
1009.1119 Equity In wt, Clsh delrlng 

1030.310 CW. 1$1eud Invested Ir:# Clcmlre • IIIYl)Olt 
1030.lZO Clsh .-leud Sitt~·-
1030.Jll ClshrtSl11ClmSle---qJftMlnO 
1190 u .... - !llln/lasS 
1]1)2 1-1nd dMClend roaiYable 
1600 un<t 
1605 und-1,_ots 
1609 -~-----

UAIIU.ffiES AND Fl/ND EQUITY 
UAIIIUTlES 

2000 AmluntsPl'(llllle 
2400.100 Due ID oct,e, IUnds Gen.,11 

2'!01 Duetoflderll 

F\INDEQU!TY 
JQIIII llluGr1aal 
JI00.200 Rtslltaed O<mn Incl~ art 

3500 1..-lnai>UIOSKtS 

ASSET5TOTAIS 

UAll!UTI~ TOTAIS 

FUND EQUITY TOT AlS Pr10' ta Cum:nl Yelt 0,1ngos 
PrlotTurFUndEqully~ 
Fund-
1'11ndE,q)or,Rs 

FUND EQUITY TOT.<15 
UABIUTIES AND FUND EQUITY TOTAL5 

Fund 652 - tqrtiGr 117 lot•11 

Fund rype l-rpriM Funda lex»· 
Funcl c.teoiory Proprietary f uods fcurls 

Gt• lm..11, 

111.1'1 by Slave<, 1heresa on 04/28/202.5 12:'19:49 PM 

'11,695.29 618,566.85 

5IJ,J71.07 496,009.n 

25<!.05 ~-56 
(1,017,619.57) .OD 

6'J],ll4.36 667,948,ll 

&nMl,30 647,9119.12 

263,6211.ll 241,156.86 
(45,985.62) (45,917.37) 

J,867.56 (6,904.61} 
249,658.13 249,658.1] 

1,748,496.06 .00 
(1,661,071.26) ,00 
$2,062,27],55 $2,11611,651,]9 

2,932.74 8,1811.ll 
,OD 834,321.66 

ll,345.00 lJ.]45.00 
s1,.2n.1◄ $856,553.88 

1,103,203.ll 1,094,491.25 

69],134.]6 667,941.IJ 
249,658.IJ 249,658.IJ 

SZ,045,995.,i Sl,012,097,51 

.OD .OD 

.OD .OD 

.OD .00 
ii,045,995.81 SZ.Otl,11117.51 
$2,062,273.55 $2,868,651.)9 

$0.00 so.iii! 
SO.DD so.on 
SO.OD SO.DD 
sO.& SO.& 

Balance Sheet 
Through 12/31/24 

Detail Listing 
Exclude Rollup Account 

23,121.41 174 
17,361.35 150 

9.49 l.118 
(1,017,649.57) +++ 

25,186.2] 3.n 
2-4,984,18 ll6 

221463.ll 9.31 
(51.25) (.13) 

10,m11 156.GI 

.OD .OD 
1,741,496.06 +♦+ 

(1,661,071.26) ♦♦♦ 

!'806,Jn.&4) (28.11'111) 

(5,947.48) (li&.97) 

(~,321.66) (100.00) 
.OD .OD 

($&40,l7U4) {98.IC>,I,) 

1,712.07 .80 

25,186.23 3.77 
.00 .00 

SD,991.30 l.61'111 

Sll,1191.JO 1.61'111 
{$806,3'7.14) {28.11'!1,) 

$0.00 ♦♦♦ 

S0.00 ♦♦+ 

$0.00 ♦♦♦ 

Eoo ♦♦+ 

/5{µ 



fu'V.I C&t,vo,y "'1>prlet,,ry F• nd• 
F•rw) Typ,, EnllflltlM Fund 1 

Fund 6$0 • l'Olt 

ASSET, 
1009.199 1:q,11y In astl C.tJl1 deaf1ng 
1030 CUI reslrtelrcl 

IOJ0,]21 

DOO 
UiOCI 
1605 

1609 
1690 
1800,100 

1900.150 

II00.200 
1902 
1902.6101 
1902.61D2 

1902.6103 
1902,6104 

tasll ...irtc1<d 5ltl! ocq- . -Ung 
Amultsr.aivollle 
Ltnd 
Lind. ""-ts 
Aa>nldfll'l!C•IMld-­
O>nlaNcllen-1<lnpn,g,as 

l>fflfffll OUtflawrl RaQ,,us -
Dderred-dRec,ura:s-Cllnffll~ 

Def'""" OUtlkM dlleSCurtcs WIAU 
Leasellealvat,le 
LtlSol!-ble-. Tow.rl.Hso 
LeUe RealvltlleNntr. Tower 202J LeUe 

l.elSe -•ble Gslrgla l'IOllc l.elSe 
Lease -tole GtC Orig, 

UABIUllES ANC> FUND EQUITT 

2000 
2201.DDI 

2610.500 
2800.500 
2800.600 
lllOD.6101 
2!00.61D2 
2800.6103 
2800.6104 
2800,700 

2920 
2930 

JOIIO 
3500 

UABIUTIES 
A(Uluntspayable 

~-rights Shart-ll'ffll 
Unearned ,_, Gtanu 

Dlf-lnno..d--
Deferred lnllaw d Resourca WIAU 

Dderrel lllllow rJ --· Tower Llll5e 
Dlfflffll lnllaw d Resou,aes Nr-tr. TCJMr 20231.e1Se 
llell!mll lnftowrl ResNm Gmrat, Paclft<wse 

Odtmd 1nno.. d Resou,aes GI.C O!lg, 

l>demd lnllaw dll......es Lu"' 
UrdllndedOl'Ell 
Nctl'enslcnLIIDllty 

FUNC> tQUn' 
Unrestrtaa! 
r.- In aplllt 1$Se1$ 

ASSrn ltlTAI.S 

LIABJLmES ltJTAI.S 

FIJNC> EQUm TOTALS Prior a, C.rtc:1'1 YClt Cllanges 

Run b'f Slavek, Theresa on 04/2B/2D25 12'59:09 PM 

0.,r,ffllYll) 

811..-a 

1,117,119.ll 
ns,000.00 
1,0,0,0.JO 

2.000.00 
2,210,179.46 
l,646,'15-4.56 

(2,65J,tn.77) 
1,219,012.18 

61,391.15 
8,632.3◄ 

1109.IIO 
.00 

334,llD.JI 

Sl,◄86.17 

162,215.41 
271,765.41 

se,1n,11◄.39 

7◄.416,95 

3,343.31 
789,(120.71 

45,831.91 

(2,508.00) 
JJ4,820.ll 
Sl,◄116.87 

162.21~◄8 

Ul,765,48 

.00 
7,155.DO 

1,577.95 
$1,741,1126.1 I 

Z. 923,5 II . 7'l 

],504,~49 

$6,4211,341.21 

Prior Year 
Tel'tl Actu•I 

1,w,621.n 

700,000.00 
1◄2,◄79.JO 

19,595.◄5 

2,280,179.46 
5,J'JS,250.62 

(◄,170,593.59) 

1163,051.U 
343,039.07 

7,76◄.71 

1,IIJO.OD 
950,1◄8.+4 

.DO 

.00 

.DO 
,DO 

$11,:155,373,09 

62,368.90 
3,J◄l.38 

81◄,974.68 

205,nua 

],530.0D 
.OD 
,DO 

.DO 

.llO 
950,1411.4◄ 

◄,Ill.DO 

91,214,◄9 

$2.1◄£539.69 

2,607,996.91 
],504,836,49 

S6,I IZ,lll.◄0 

Balance Sheet 
Through 12/31/24 

Detail Listing 
Exclude Ro11up Account 

N<I 0.,nQt 

l!H,567,61 11.99 
25,000.00 3.57 
27,612.00 1g.J1 

(17,595.◄5) (19.79) 
.DO .DO 

(1,7◄8,◄!16.06) (Jl.◄1) 

l,5l7,◄211.82 36.31 
J2S,95l.97 D.15 

(27◄,6◄7.92) (80.ll6) 
1457.63 11.17 

(1,021.00) (55,79) 
(950,l◄l.+4) (100.00) 
33◄,120.31 +++ 
SJ,◄86.17 +++ 
162,215.◄e +♦+ 

271,765.49 +++ 
($79,191.10) (0.95'11,J 

12,CMI.DS 19.32 
.oo .OD 

(lS,953.97} (3.11) 
(159,9+4.ll) (77.73) 

(6,0311.00) (171.05) 
33◄,820.ll +++ 
53;◄86.17 +++ 

162,21~48 ♦♦♦ 

271,765.◄8 +++ 
(950,143.44) (IDO.DO) 

3,742.0D 90.98 
(19,706.54) (91.27) 

(U9l,7ll.SI) (15.Jl'II,) 

315,514.118 12.10 
.00 ,00 

$ll5,51◄.18 5.lli'II, 

Plge 1 or 2 



,t,ccount Ac<'ount P!5<!1P!lon 
n,nd C.O:r:gory Proprietary Funds 

Fund iype Enlt,ptb,c Fu11dt 
PriOr Year Fune! Equcty lldJustmC'1t 
Fund Rrvenues 

Fund &pemes 

FUND EQUITY TOTALS 

c.....,.,.,,o 
e,i.,,.,.., 

,00 

00 
,00 

$6,428,348.28 

PuorYu, 
Tct.lJAd:U4'1 

.00 

.00 

.00 

Balance Sheet 
Through 12/31/24 

Detail listing 
Exclude Rollup Account 

LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY TOTALS ------:-:;;;:;-;-,;:;-:;:,:"""-----====-------,===;;;-------~=,~ 
$6,112,831.40 

$8,177,174.39 $11,255,]7].II') 
SJIS,514.88 5.16% 
($78,198.10) (0.95'!'o ) 

fund 650 • Port Total; ---------,=:::---------..=--------::-:c:------------,...,...,.. 
fsnd ryo,, Enterprlll! Funds Total< ---------,;;;-;:,:"'"--------.,=--------=:::----------::~ 

fund Cdtt-,Jav Pror,tiltt.lry F;;~~ ;::~ -------"""'!i,i,,j~-------""!\11'9--------~i!i--------"""'!"'!"'!" 

$0,00 $0.00 
$0.00 S0.00 
$0,00 $0.00 
S0.00 SO.& 

$ODO ♦H 

$0,00 ♦♦♦ 

SQ.DO H+ 

SO.&i H+ 

650.1009.199 Equity in Cun 
650.078.082 H>rbo< Drodglna 
650.078.303 ?on De-m,,pment s.,. 

Run by Slavek, Theresa on 04/21J/2025 12·59:09 l'M 

1.817,189.00 
11,425,831.001 

1180,378.001 
210,980.00 

Page 2 of 2 



TO THE HONORABLE CHAlRMAN AND MEMBERS 
OF THE BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

May 21, 2025 

RESOLUTION APPROVING TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR PARKS­
EXPO CENTER FOR FISCAL YEAR JUNE 1, 2025 TO MAY 31, 2026 

WHEREAS, on 05-15-2019 the Brown County Board of Supervisors approved the Expo 

Center Management Agreement between Brown County and PMI Venue Management, LLC; and 

WHEREAS, the Parks Department oversees the management of the Expo Center; and 

WHEREAS, the current budget year for the Expo Center expires on 05-31-2025, which 

does not align with the County's calendar year budget cycle; and 

WHEREAS, the Education and Recreation Committee has reviewed and approved the 

2025-2026 Expo Center budget, which begins on 06-01-2025, and recommends its approval and 

adoption. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Brown County Board of Supervisors, 

that it hereby approves of and adopts the Parks Department-Expo Center proposed budget and rate 

schedule for fiscal year 06-01-2025 to 05-31-2026, attached to and incorporated into this 

Resolution by attachment and reference, to be effective on 06-01-2025, and to be re-approved as 

part of the annual budget process. 

Fiscal Note: This resollllion does not require an appropriation from the General Fund. This 
resolution approves the Parks-Erpo Center 2026 budget, which ·will be reapproved by the County 
Board during the 2026 budget process. This budget does not require an appropriation of tax levy. 
Majority vote required. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EDUCATION AND RECREATION 
COMMITTEE 

J5 D 



Approved By: 

TROYSTRECKENBACH 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Date Signed: __________ _ 

25-054R 

Authored by: Department of Administration 
Approved by: Corporation Counsel 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ROLL CALL # __ _ 

Motion made by Supen,lsor _______ _ 

Seconded by Supervisor ________ _ 

SUPERVISORS DlST, # AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED SUPERVISORS 

ANTONNEAU 1 DAGNEAU 

DE WANE 2 RENTMEESTER 

NICHOLSON 3 KASTER 

JACOBSON 4 VAN DYCK 

THENO 5 MCDONALD 

LEFEBVRE 6 LABDUVE 

FRIBERG 7 COENEN 

BORCHARDT 8 PRZYBELSKI 

EVANS 9 PETERS 

VANDER LEEST 10 WOLFE 

BUCKLEY 11 TOEUNER 

GANNON 12 LUND 

DANTINNE,JR 13 PYLE 

Total Votes cast 

Motion: Adopted __ Dereated __ Tabled 

DIST.# 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED 



PARKS-EXPO CENTER 2025•26 BUDGET 

2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2025•26 
Actual Actual Estimated ' Adopted Executive 

Account Description Amount Amount Amount Budget Budget 
Fund: 680 • Expo Center 
REVENUES 
Sales Special events 1,044,607 1,154,000 1,108,396 1,085,960 
Sales Concessions and Food 196,868 270,000 255,000 296,450 
Rent 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 
Miscellaneous 500,000 500,000 
Sponsorship 319,484 328,700 317,334 532,850 
Interest 272,039 58,247 232,988 158,353 158,927 
Transfer in 255,372 

REVENUES TOTAL 2,668,370 558,247 2,065,688 1,919,083 2,154,187 

EXPENSES 
Supplies 54,804 57 60,600 59,540 62,300 
Repairs and maintenance Equipment 107,921 26,541 156,700 156,700 132,550 
Repairs and maintenance Building 486,503 495,000 497,500 519,591 
Marketing 315,224 61,200 58,450 71,926 
Electric 295,210 316,000 324,000 325,890 
Gas, oil, etc. 73,102 82,500 55,950 89,310 
Water & sewer 28,369 34,000 30,000 33,160 
Intra-county expense Insurance 117,709 49,614 99,228 99,228 105,500 
Contracted services 585,805 645,000 598,789 651,753 

EXPENSES TOTAL 2,064,647 76,212 1,950,228 1,880,157 1,991,980 

REVENUE TOTALS: 2,668,370 558,247 2,065,688 1,919,083 2,154,187 
EXPENSE TOTALS: 2,064,647 76,212 1,950,228 1,880,157 1,991,980 
NET TOTALS: 603,723 482,035 115.460 38,926 162,207 

REVENUE GRAND TOTALS: 2,668,370 558,247 2,065,688 1,919,083 2,154,187 
EXPENSE GRANO TOTALS: 2,064,647 76,212 1,950,228 1,880,157 1,991,980 
NET GRAND TOTALS: 6031723 482,035 1151460 38,926 162,207 

15 b 



PARKS-Expo Center Rates and Fees -Appendix A 

Price Per Total Rent Per 1st Move In Addi. Move Move Out Addi. Move 
Standard Rate Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. Event Day Day In Days Day Out Day 
_H_a_ll _A _________ $_0_._16 ___ 4_0,_0_0_0 __ 6_,4_0_0_ Included 3,200 Included 3,200 
Hall B $ 0.16 40,000 6,400 Included 3,200 Included 3,200 
Hall C $ 0.16 40,000 6,400 Included 3,200 Included 3,200 
1st Level Prefunction Included Included Included 
Suite 1 550 Included 275 Included 275 ----------- --- -- - -----
Suite 2 550 Included 275 Included 275 -------------- -- -----------------------------
Suite 3 550 Included 275 Included 275 
Suite 4 550 Included 275 ___ Included 275 
- --~---------
Suite 5 
Suite 6 
Suite 7 (Flex Space) 
2nd Level Prefunction 
Coat Room 

---
550 Included 275 Included 275 
550 Included 275 Included 
750 Included 375 Included 
550 Included 275 Included 

Included Included Included 

275 
375 
275 

--~---- ----- --
Box Office 1 
Box Office 2 
Box Office 3 
First Aid Room 
Green Room 1 

---------
Green Room 2 
TOTAL ENTIRE BUILDING 

Non-Profit and Off-Season 
Rate 
Hall A 

HallB 
Halle 
1st Level Prefunction 
Suite 1 
Suite 2 
Suite 3 
Suite 4 
Suite 5 

Price Per 
Sq.Ft. 
$0.12 
$0.12 
$0.12 

Sq.Ft. 
40,000 
40,000 
40,000 

Included Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
23,800 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Total Rent Per 1st Move In 
Event Day Day 

4,800 Included 
4,800 Included 
4,800 Included 

------- ----

Included 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
400 
950 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Suite 6 
2nd Level Prefunction/Flex 
Coat Room 
Box Office 1 
Box Office 2 
Box Office 3 
First Aid Room 
Green Room 1 
Green Room 2 
TOTAL ENTIRE BUILDING 

Tourism/Live Event Rate 
Hali A 
Hall B 
Halle 
1st Level Prefunction 
Suite 1 
Suite 2 
Suite 3 

Price Per 
Sq. Ft. 
$0.08 
$0.08 
$0.08 

Sq. Ft. 
40,000 
40,000 
40,000 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
17,750 

Total Rent Per 
Event Day 

3.200 
3,200 
3,200 

Included 
275 
275 
275 

1st Move In 
Day 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included ------

11,900 

Addi. Move 
In Days 
2,400 
2,400 
2,400 

200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
475 

. --- -

8,875 

Addi. Move 
In Days 
1,600 
1,600 
1,600 

140 
140 
140 

Included 
11,900 

Move Out Addi. Move 
Day Out Day 

Included 2,400 
Included 2,400 
Included 2.400 
Included 
Included 200 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

Move out 
Day 

Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 

200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
475 

8,875 

Addi. Move 
Out Day 
1,600 
1,600 
1,600 

140 
140 
140 



Tourism/Live Event Rate Price Per Total Rent Per 1st Move In Addi. Move Move Out Addi. Move 
(cont'd) Sq.Fl Sq.Fl Event Day Day In Days Day Out Day 
Suite 4 275 Included 140 Included 140 
Suite 5 275 Included 140 Included 140 
Suite 6 275 Included 140 Included 140 ---
2nd Level Prefunction/Flex 650 Included 325 Included 325 
Coat Room Included Included Included ---Box Office 1 Included Included Included - - --Box Office 2 Included Included Included ---- - - ------
Box Office 3 Included Included Included 

-------- ---First Aid Room Included Included Included - -------
Green Room 1 Included Included Included 
Green Room 2 Included Included Included 
TOTAL ENTIRE BUILDING 11,900 5,965 5,965 

Oneida Side 
Only Add on Supplement 

to Hall A Per to Renting Move Out Addi. Move 
OUTDOOR PIAZA PRICING Rental Section Entire Plaza Entire Bldg Move In Day Day Out Day 
Standard Rate 1,000 n/a 6,400 5,000 Included Included 3,200 
Nonprofit/ Offseason 1,000 n a 4,600 5,000 Included Included 2,300 
Tourism/Live Event Rate 1,000 n/a 3,200 5,000 lnluded Included 1,600 
Community Rate 1,000 300 800 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Per Day Per Day Per Day Flat fee for duration of event 

* Rental Fees include original room set, additional room set changes will receive additional charges 
* Service Charge TBD, Sales Tax Apply to Wisconsin Tax Code 
* 10% Rental Fee Discount for booking more than one event per calendar year 

;5 b 



TO THE HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS 
OF THE BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

May 21, 2025 

RESOLUTION REGARDING TABLE OF ORGANIZATION CHANGE 
FOR THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S DEPARTMENT -

ADDITION OF POSITIONS AND INCREASE IN WAGES 

WHEREAS, a table of organization request was submitted by the Medical Examiner's 

Department ("Department"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Brown County Board of Supervisors, 

that the changes to the Department's table of organization, as displayed in the Budget Impact 

section of this resolution, are hereby approved, effective 05/25/2025; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, should the funding end, said Position(s) will end 

and be eliminated from the Department's table of organization. 

Budget Impact: Medical Examiner's Office 

Annual Budget Impact 
Addition/ 

FTE Deletion Salary Fringe Total 

Medicolegal Investigator 
$27.25/hr Position #103.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Deletion ($56,898) ($20,237) ($77,135) 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$27.25/hr Position # 104.350.014 

I Hours: 2088 1.0 Deletion ($56,898) ($20,257) ($77,155) 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$27.25/hr Position #105.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Deletion ($56,898) ($20,236) ($77,134) 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$27.25/hr Position #108.650.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Deletion ($56,898) ($20,393) ($77,291) 
Autopsy Assistant 
$27.25/hr Position #106.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Deletion ($56,898) ($20,230) ($77,128) 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$2 7 .25/hr Position # 107.650.014 
Hours: 1040 0.5 Deletion ($28,340) ($8,255) ($36,595) 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position # 103.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,904 $24,503 $93,407 



Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position #104.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,904 $24,523 $93,427 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position #105.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,904 $24,502 $93,406 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position #108.650.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,904 $24,659 $93,563 
Autopsy Assistant 
$32.69/hr Position #106.350.014 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,257 $24,269 $92,526 
Autopsy Assistant 
$30.00/hr Position #TBD 
Hours: 1040 0.5 Addition $31,200 $9,077 $40,277 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position #107.650.014 
Hours: 1040 0.5 Addition $34,320 $9,974 $44,294 
Medicolegal Investigator 
$33.00/hr Position #TBD 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $68,904 $24,503 $93,407 
Lead Medicolegal Investigator 
$35.26/hr Position #TBD 
Hours: 2088 1.0 Addition $73,623 $25,889 $99,512 

SEC Training Pay ($5,475) 

Budgeted Shift Differential ($2,264) 
Budget Savings and Increased 
Revenue ($313,642) 

Annual Budeet Impact $0 

Fiscal Note: This resolution does not require an appropriation from the General Fund. The 
increase in personnel costs will be offset by a decrease in SEC Training Pay and Shift Differentials, 
as well as by anticipated budget savings and an increase in revenues. There may need to be one­
time money budgeted in 2026 if there is a delay in expanded Medical Examiner services. Two­
thirds vote required. 

Approved By: 

TROYSTRECKENBACH 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Date Signed: __________ _ 

Respectfully submitted, 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 



25-053R 
Authored by Medical Examiner's Office 
Final Draft Approved by Corporation Counsel's Office 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ROU CALI. • ---

Motion made by Supervisor _______ _ 

Seconded by Supervisor ________ _ 

SUPERVISORS DlST,# AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED SUPERVISORS DIST.# AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED 

ANTONNEAU 1 DAGNEAU 14 

OE WANE 2 RENTMEESTER 15 

NICHOLSON 3 KASTER 16 

JACOBSON 4 VAN DYCK 17 

THENO s MCDONALD 18 

LEFEBVRE 6 LAIOUVE 19 

FRIBERG 7 COENEN 20 

BORCHARDT 8 PR%YBELSKI 21 

EVANS 9 PETERS 22 

VANDER LEEST 10 WOLFE 23 

BUCKLEY 11 TOELLNER 24 

GANNON 12 LUND 2S 

DANTINNE, JR 13 PYLE 26 

Total Votes Cast __ _ 

Motion: Adopted __ Defeated __ Tabled __ 



305 E. WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 23600 
GREEN BAY, WI 54305-3600 

DATE: 

RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE SUBMISSION TO COUNTY BOARD 

4/15/25 

REQUEST TO: 

MEETING DATE: 

REQUEST FROM: 

REQUEST TYPE: 

Public Safety and County Board 

5/5/25 and 5/21 /25, respectively 

Dr. Elizabeth Douglas, Medical Examiner 

IZl New resolution 
□ New ordinance 

□ Revision to resolution 
□ Revision to ordinance 

TITLE: RESOLUTION REGARDING TABLE OF ORGANIZATION CHANGE FOR THE MEDICAL 
EXAMINER'S DEPARTMENT - ADDITION OF POSITIONS AND INCREASE IN WAGES 

ISSUE/BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
We would like to increase salary to retain current staff and recruit quality applicants. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Increase of wages; add 0.5 Autopsy Assistant position, add 1.0 FTE Medicolegal Investigator; add 1.0 
FTE Lead Medicolegal Investigator. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
NOTE: This fiscal impact portion is initially completed by requestor, but verified by the DOA and updated if necessary. 

1. What is the amount of the fiscal impact? $0 

2. Is it currently budgeted? □ Yes O No t8I N/A (if $0 fiscal impact) 

a. If yes, in which account? 

If no, how will the impact be funded? Budget Savings and Increased Revenue 

If funding is from an external source, is it one-time □ or continuous? IZI 

3. Please provide supporting documentation of fiscal impact determination. 

IZl COPY OF RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE IS ATTACHED 

/2/Jl21Jl8 



TO THE HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS 
OF THE BROWN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND RATIFYING 

May 21, 2025 

THE AUTHORITY OF OUTSIDE COUNSEL FOR BROWN COUNTY TO ADD 
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS TO OPIOID LITIGATION, INCLUDING IN MDL 2804 

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors previously authorized the County to enter into an 
engagement agreement with von Briesen & Roper, s.c., Crueger Dickinson LLC and Simmons 
Hanly Conroy LLC (the "Law Firms") to pursue litigation against manufacturers, distributors, and 
retailers, among others, of opioid pharmaceuticals (the "Opioid Defendants") in an effort to hold 
the Opioid Defendants responsible for the opioid epidemic in the County's community; 

WHEREAS, on behalf of the County, the Law Firms filed a lawsuit against the Opioid 
Defendants; 

WHEREAS, the Law Firms filed similar lawsuits on behalf of 66 other Wisconsin counties and 
all Wisconsin cases were coordinated with thousands of other lawsuits filed against the same or 
substantially similar parties as the Opioid Defendants in the Northern District of Ohio, captioned 
In re: Opioid Litigation, MDL 2804 (the "Litigation"); 

WHEREAS, four (4) additional Wisconsin counties (Milwaukee, Dane, Waukesha, and 
Walworth) hired separate counsel and joined the Litigation; 

WHEREAS, since the inception of the Litigation, the Law Firms have coordinated with counsel 
from around the country (including counsel for Milwaukee, Dane, Waukesha, and Walworth 
Counties) to prepare the County's case for trial and engage in settlement discussions with the 
Opioid Defendants; 

WHEREAS, to date, through nationwide settlements, the Law Firms have achieved considerable 
success on behalf of the County in holding the Opioid Defendants responsible for their role in 
creating or maintaining the opioid epidemic; 

WHEREAS, through the course of ongoing discovery and investigation concerning the opioid 
epidemic and parties potentially responsible therefor, it was determined that meritorious opioid­
related claims exist against additional parties, including but not limited to the entities listed on 
Exhibit A hereto, which is attached to and incorporated into this Resolution via attachment and 
reference, and that they should be added as defendants in the Litigation; 

WHEREAS, the engagement agreement with the Law Firms provides "depending upon the results 
of initial investigations of the facts and circumstances surrounding the potential claim(s), there 
may be additional parties sought to be made responsible .... ;" 



WHEREAS, while the County believes the engagement agreement with the Law Finns provided 
the Law Finns with adequate authority to add additional parties to be held responsible, the County 

' understands that recently those parties questioned that authority, and therefore, for the avoidance 
of doubt, the County is adopting this Resolution confinning and ratifying the Law Finns' authority 
to add additional parties, including but not limited to the entities listed on Exhibit A, as defendants 
in the Litigation; 

WHEREAS, to avoid any confusion surrounding the County's authorization to the Law Finns to 
amend the pleadings in the Litigation to include additional parties, including but not limited to the 
entitles listed on Exhibit A as named defendants in MDL 2804, this Resolution is intended to serve 
as confirmation and ratification of such authorization; and 

WHEREAS, the County, by this Resolution, intends to confirm and ratify the authority of the Law 
Firms to amend the pleadings in the Litigation to add additional parties, including but not limited 
to the entitles listed on Exhibit A as defendants in MDL 2804, or to commence appropriate federal 
or state court proceedings against such entities, and further intends to authorize Corporation 
Counsel to execute and deliver any and all other and further documents necessary to effectuate the 
intent of this Resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Brown County Board of Supervisors hereby 
confirms and ratifies the authority of: 

1. The Law Finns to file appropriate pleadings in MDL 2804 or appropriate federal or state 
court proceedings to add additional parties, including but not limited to the entities listed on 
Exhibit A as defendants; and 

2. The Corporation Counsel, Board Chair or other authorized official to execute and deliver 
any and all other and further documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all actions heretofore taken by the Board of Supervisors and 
other appropriate public officers and agents of the County with respect to the matters contemplated 
under this Resolution are hereby ratified, confinned, and approved. 

Adopted by the Brown County Board of Supervisors this _ day of _____ , 2025. 

County Clerk 

Fiscal Note: This resolution does not require an appropriation from the General Fund. 



Respectfully submitted, 

EDUCATION AND RECREATION 
COMMITTEE 

Approved By: 

TROY STRECKENBACH 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

Date Signed: __________ _ 

25-057R 

Authored by: Corporation Counsel at Request of Outside Counsel 
Approved by: Corporation Counsel 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ROU CALL # __ 

Motton made br Supervisor ______ _ 

s«anded br Supenrlsor _______ _ 

stJPERVlSORS DIST.# AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED SUPERVISORS DIST,# 

ANTONNEAU 1 DAGNEAU 14 

DE WANE 2 RENTMEESTER 15 

NICHOLSON 3 KASTER 16 

JACOBSON 4 VANDYCK 17 

THENO 5 MCDONALD 18 

LEFEBVRE 6 LABOUVE 19 

FRIBERG 7 COENEN 2D 

BORCHARDT 8 PRZYBELSKI 21 

EVANS !I PETI:RS 22 

VANDER LEEST 1D WOLFE 23 

BUCKLEY 11 TOEl.l.NER 24 

GANNON 12 LUND 25 

DANTINNE, JR 13 PYLE 26 

Total Votes Cast __ 

Motion: Adapll!d __ Defeall!d __ Tabled __ 

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN EXCUSED 



Exhibit A- Non-Inclusive List of Potential Defendants 

(Including all Related Entities of Each Listed) 

(Attachment to Brown County Resolution Number 25-057) 

Abbot Laboratories, Inc. 
Albertsons LLC 
Allergan, Inc. 
Alvogen, Inc. 
Amerisource Bergen 
Amneal Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
Associated Pharmacies, Inc. 
Auburn Pharmaceuticals 
Aurolife Pharma LLC 
Baker, Stuart 
Cardinal Health 
Costco Wholesale Corporation 
CVS Health Corporation 
Dakota Drug, Inc. 
Discount Drug Mart 
Eckerd Corp. 
Eveready Wholesale Drugs 
Express Scripts Inc. 
Henry Shein, Inc. 
Hy-Vee, Inc. 
lndivior Inc. 
Janssen Pharmaceuticals 
K-VA-T/Ahold Delhaize 
KVK-Tec, Inc. 
Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. 
Lupin Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
McKesson 
Miami-Luken, Inc. 
Morris & Dickson Co., LLC 
Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
North Carolina Mutual Wholesale Drug Co. 

Omnicare Distribution Center 
OptumRx, Inc. 
Pharmacy Buying Association Inc. 
Prescription Supply, Inc. 
Publix Super Markets, Inc. 
Purdue Pharma 
Raymond Sacker Trust 
RiteAid of Maryland, Inc. 
Sacker, Kathe A. 
Sacker, Richard S. 
Sackler Defendants 
Sackler Lefcourt, Ilene 
Sackler, Beverly 
Sackler, David A. 
Sackler, Mortimer D.A. 
Sackler, Theresa 
Sandoz, Inc. 
Smith Drug Company 
Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc. 
Sun Pharmaceutical 
Supervalu, Inc. d/b/a Advantage Logistics 
Target Corporation 
Teva Pharmaceuticals 
The Kroger Co. 
Thrifty Payless, Inc. 
Top Rx, Inc. 
Tris Pharma, Inc. 
Walgreens Boots Alliance 
Walmart Inc. 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
West-Ward Pharmaceuticals Corp. n/k/a Hikma 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
Winn-Dixie 
Zydus Pharmaceuticals (USA), Inc. 
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